MUNICIPAL ORDER

No:			
110.			

- (1). In order to effectively enter into any agreement with any individual or entity which involves the bartering for services, a MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit 1**) must be approved by the Paintsville City Council and the Mayor. For purposes of this Municipal Order, the "bartering for services" means and is defined as an in kind exchange whereby an individual or entity provides services to the City of Paintsville, and rather than being compensated in cash by the City of Paintsville, a contracting party has agreed to accept some other benefit offered and provided by the City.
- (2). No services shall be provided to the City by any individual or entity in any type of bartering agreement until such time as a written MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit 1**) has been approved by the City Council and the Mayor, and the MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING has been signed by both the Mayor of the City of Paintsville and the other contracting party.

- (3). Any purported or intended bartering agreement not memorialized with a written MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit 1**) shall be null and void and of no effect whatsoever.
- (4). A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING required under this Municipal Order shall provide, at a minimum, the following:
- (a). The name of the individual and/or entity who will be providing the services to the City of Paintsville; and
 - (b). The services to be provided shall be described in a manner similar to an itemized invoice, along with a stated dollar value for each service or other item to be provided to the City; and
 - (c). The benefit to be provided by the City of Paintsville in exchange for the services to be provided by the other contracting party shall be expressly stated.

 ADOPTED THIS _____ day of February, 2024.

	BILL M. RUNYON, MAYOR CITY OF PAINTSVILLE
AGREED:	
PAINTSVILLE CITY COUNCIL	
TIM HALL	ASHLEY McKENZIE
DAVID VANHOOSE	MIKE CONLEY
BO BELCHER	KIM O'BRYAN

ATTEST:	
ROBIN PERRY, CITY CLERK	

